TABLE 1. Sexual experiences and classification of those
experiences among a sample of university students, by

gender, 2007
Experience Males  Females
(N=149) (N=328)
Ever experienced (%)
Received oral-genital stimulation 88.6 89.9
Gave oral-genital stimulation 779 89.3%**
Had penile-vaginal intercourse 752 84.8*
Had penile-anal intercourse 25.5 31.1
Gave oral-anal stimulation 128 8.5
Received oral-anal stimulation 6.7 16.5%*
Mean no. of partners with whom
respondent had had experience
Received oral-genital stimulation 4.1(48) 3.03.0*
Had penile-vaginal intercourse 38(52) 3737
Gave oral-genital stimulation 25(3.5) 34(3.6)*
Had penile-anal intercourse 05(1.3) 05(1.2)
Gave oral-anal stimulation 04(24) 0.1(0.5)
Received oral-anal stimulation 0.2(14) 0.2(06)
Classify as sext (%)
Penile-vaginal intercourse 96.0 98.2
Penile-anal intercourse 79.9 77.7
Oral contact with partner’s genitals 20.8 17.7
Partner’s oral contact with your genitals 20.1 19.8
Partner touches your genitals 12.8 6.7*%
You touch partner’s genitals 10.1 73
Oral contact with partner’s breasts/nipples 9.4 3.7*
You touch partner’s breasts/nipples 8.1 2.7%
Deep kissing 8.1 49
Partner’s oral contact with your breasts/nipples 7.4 52
Partner touches your breasts/nipples 6.0 5.2

*p<.05. **p<.01. ***p<.001. tPercentages reflect positive responses to the
question “Would you say you ‘had sex’ with someone if the most intimate be-
havior you engaged in was” each of the behaviors listed. Notes: All measures
refer to behaviors with a partner of the opposite sex. Figures in parentheses
are standard deviations. Percentages were compared in chi-square analyses;
means were compared in independent samples t tests.




TABLE 2. Percentage of university students who classified selected behaviors as sex,
by gender, 1991 and 2007

Behavior Total Males Females
1991 2007 1991 2007 1991 2007
(N= (N= (N= (N= (N= (N=
599) 477) 245) 149) 354) 328)
Penile-vaginal intercourse 99.5 97.5% 99.2 96.0 99.7 98.2
Penile-anal intercourse 81.0 784 79.1 799 823 77.7
Partner’s oral contact with
your genitals 40.2 19.9%** | 439 20.1%** | 37.7 19.8***
Oral contact with partner’s genitals 399 18.7%** | 437 20.8*** | 373 17.7%%*
Partner touches your genitals 15.1 8.6%* 19.2 12.8 12.2 6.7
You touch partner’s genitals 139 8.2%* 171 10.1 11.6 73
Oral contact with partner’s
breasts/nipples 34 55 6.1 94 14 3.7
You touch partner’s breasts/nipples 34 44 57 8.1 17 2.7
Partner’s oral contact with your
breasts/nipples 3.0 5.9% 4.1 74 23 52
Partner touches your breasts/nipples 3.0 55 45 6.0 20 5.2%
Deep kissing 20 5.9%*% 29 8.1* 14 4.9*

*p<.05. **p<.01. ***p<.001. Notes: Percentages reflect positive responses to the question “Would you say
you ‘had sex’ with someone if the most intimate behavior you engaged in was” each of the behaviors listed.
Results of significance tests refer to comparisons by years; those for comparisons by gender are not shown.
Source: For 1991 data, see reference 2.






